
CONGRATULATIONS TO NEWLY CREDENTIALED AND RECREDENTIALED RESIDENCY PROGRAMS!! 

It is our pleasure and privilege to congratulate the following Orthopaedic Residencies that have been newly credentialed by 
APTA 

Accelerated Rehabilitation Centers Orthopedic Residency Program – St Louis, MO 
 Scott Gallant, PT, COMT, FAAOMPT 
 sgallant@acceleratedrehab.com 
 
BenchMark Orthopedic Residency – Ooltewah, TN 
 Derek Clewley, PT, DPT, OCS, FAAOMPT 
 dclewley@benchmarkpt.com 
 
Brooks/UNF PT Orthopaedic Residency – Jacksonville, FL 
 Robert Rowe, PT, DPT, FAAOMPT 
 Robert.Rowe@brooksrehab.org 
 
Drayer Physical Therapy Institute Orthopaedic Residency Program – Hummelstown, PA 
 Jessica Heath-Byerly, PT, OCS, Cert MDT, CSCS 
 jheath@drayerpt.com 
 
Duke University Health System Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency – Durham, NC 
 Dan Dore, PT, DPT, MPA 
 Daniel.dore@duke.edu 
 
Emory University Orthopedic Residency Program – Atlanta, GA 
 Kathleen Geist, PT, DPT, OCS, COMT 
 kgeist@emory.edu 
 
Evidence in Motion Orthopedic Residency Program – Louisville, KY 
 Jason Rodeghero II, PT, DPT, PhD, OCS 
 jason@eimpt.com 
 
Good Shepherd Penn Partners Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Philadelphia, PA 
 Jeff O’Neill 
 Jeffrey.oneill@uphs.upenn.edu 
 
HealthCare Partners Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency – Torrance, CA 
 Tina Hertlein, PT, OCS, CHT 
 thertlein@healthcarepartners.com 
 
Hospital for Special Surgery Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – New York, NY 
 Carol Page, PT, DPT, CHT 
 pagec@hss.edu 
 
James A Haley Veteran's Hospital Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Tampa, FL 
 John Seiverd, PT, DPT, CCCE 
 John.seiverd@va.gov 
 
The Johns Hopkins Hospital and George Washington University – Lutherville, MD 
 Terrence McGee, PT, DSc, FAAOMPT 
 tmcgee9@jhmi.edu 
  
Kaiser Permanente Southern California Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Los Angeles, CA 
 Renee Rommero, PT, DPT, MPA, EdD 
 Renee.rommero@kp.org 
 
Loma Linda University Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Loma Linda, CA 
 Skulpan Asavasopon, PT, PhD, OCS, FAAOMPT 
 sasavasopon@llu.edu 
 
Movement for Life Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – San Luis Obispo, CA 
 Kelly Sanders, PT, DPT, OCS, ATC 
 Kelly@movementforlife.com 
 
MVP Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Fircrest, WA 
 Samantha Gubka, PT, DPT, OCS, SCS, FAAOMPT 
 sgubka@mvppt.com 
 



Nationwide Children’s Hospital – Westerville, OH 
 Jason Pedicini, PT, DPT, OCS, Cert. MDT 
 jason.pedicini@nationwidechildrens.org 
 
Proaxis Therapy Orthopedic Residency Program – Greenville, SC 
 Brad Eggebraaten, PT, SCS, ATC 
 Brad.eggebraaten@proaxistherapy.com 
 
PTF Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency – Baltimore, MD 
 Ray Moore, PT, DPT, OCS 
 ray@physicaltherapyfirst.com 
 
PT Solutions Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Acworth, GA 
 Dale Yake, PT, DPT, ATC, OCS 
 dyake@pt-solutions.us 
 
Sanford Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Fargo, ND 
 Mary Jo Wager, PT, DPT, OCS 
 MaryJo.Wagar@SanfordHealth.org 
 
SPTE Orthopedic Residency – La Crosse, WI 
 Paul Reuteman, PT, DPT, OCS, ATC 
 spteducation@gmail.com 
 
St Luke’s Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Emmaus, PA 
 Stephen Kareha, PT, DPT, OCS, ATC, CMP, CSCS 
 stephen.kareha@sluhn.org 
 
The Ola Grimsby Institute Orthopedic Residency Program – San Diego, CA 
 Brad Jordan, PT, DMT 
 bjordanogi@gmail.com 
 
The Ohio State University Sports Medicine Orthopaedic Residency Program – Columbus, OH 
 John DeWitt, PT, DPT, SCS, ATC 
 John.Dewitt@osumc.edu 
 
Therapeutic Associates Orthopaedic Physical Therapy Clinical Residency Program – Seattle, WA 
 David Deppeler, PT, DSc, OCS, FAAOMPT 
 davidd@taiweb.com 
 
Touro College Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Bay Shore, NY 
 Frances Corio, PT, PhD, OCS 
 Frances.Corio@touro.edu 
 
UNC Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Chapel Hill, NC 
 Lisa Johnston, DPT 
 lisa_johnston@med.unc.edu 
 
University of Indianapolis/Body One Physical Therapy Orthopaedic Clinical Residency – Indianapolis, IN 
 Ryan Cotton, PT, DHS, OCS 
 rcotton@bodyonept.com 
 
Utah Orthopedic Physical Therapy Residency Program – Salt Lake City, UT 
 Misha Bradford, PT, DPT, OCS 
 Misha.Bradford@hsc.utah.edu 
 
UTHSC and BMHCC Physical Therapy Orthopaedic Clinical Residency Program – Memphis, TN 
 Pamela Ritzline, PT, EdD 
 pritzlin@uthsc.edu 
 
 

Click here for more information 

 


